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AGENDA : 03/16/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATIS : NONE 

SPECIAL IMS!'ROCTIOMS : NONE 

FILZ NAME AND LOCA%IOM: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981953.RCH 

Jetcom, Inc. obtained ALEC Certificate No . 4829 on 04/02/97. 
The Division ot Administration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment 
fee (RAFI notice by certitied aail. The Uniteti States Postal 
Service (USPS! returned the receipt, which showed the RAF notice 
was siqned tor and delivered on December 15, 1997. The Division ot 
Administration notified stat! b~ memorandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest charqes 
for the year 1997. 

On January 12, 1999, Mr . Joseph Pierre, the company's 
preeident, called staff and advi s ed he would pay the the past due 
amount and make a settlement otter. As of Februa r y 25, 1999, the 
company hoo not paid the paat due amount or filed a aettlement 
otter. Staff called the telephone number listed in the Heater 
Commission Directory and received a recordinq that the number had 
been disconnected. Stat! then ulled Directory Assistance and waa 
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advised that there was no listinq for Jetcom. Staff then searched 
the internet for Jetcoca and Hr. Pierre, but no matches were found. 

Staff believes the followinQ recommerdations are appropriate . 

DIICQUICII Ol ISitJIS 

IBSUI 1; Should the COmmission impose a $500 tine or cancel 
Jetcom, Inc.' a certificate for apparent violation of Rule 25-
4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

RICCI~QN; Yes. The COmmission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Colllllliaaion and forwarded to the 
Office of the comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission' a Order is not protested and the !1ne and r~qulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, ALEC Certificate No. 4829 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

STAFF ANAI,XIIS; Rule 25-4.0161, ""lorida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 or 
the subsequent year for teleooaaunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Flo rida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Admtnistration that the 
coll\pany had not paid ita 1997 requlatory assessment tees, plus 
statutory penalties and interest. Therefore, the company hss 
failed to ~ly with ~le 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative C~de, 
Regulatory Asseasaent Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

On January 12, 1999, Hr. Joseph Pierre, the company's 
president, called staff and advised he would pay the the past due 
amount and make a settlement offer. As o f February 25, 1999, the 
company has not paid the past due amount or filed a settlement 
offe r. Staff called the telephone number listed in the Heater 
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Commission Directory and received a recordinq that the number had 
been disconnected . Staff then called Directory Ass istance and was 
advised that there was no liatin9 for Jetcom. Staff then searched 
the internet for Jetcom and Hr. Pierre, but no matches were found. 

Accordin~t~ly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine !or failure to comply with the COmmission rules or cance l 
the company' a ,.erti!icate if t he tine and the re!JUlatory assessment 
tees, alonq with statutory penalty and interest char~t~ea, are not 
paid within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The tine should be pa id to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
tor deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 
364. 285 (1), Florida Statutes. It the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the tine and re!JUlatory asse~sment fees, i ncludinq 
s tatuto ry penalty and interest char~t~ea, e not received, the 
company's certificate should be canceled with an effective date ot 
December 31, 1998. 

ISSUI 2; Should this docket be closed? 

BIO?IIINQAtiCifi Yea, it no peraon whose substantial intereste are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days of the iss uance date o! the 
Order, the Order will become f inal. Upon payment of the fine and 
fees, or cancellation of the cert~ficate, this docket should be 
closed. (Bedell ) 

STAfF AN.\l,XIII; Whether staff' a recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved o r denied, the result will be a proposed a~t~ency action 
order . If no timely protest to the proposed aqency action is filed 
within 21 days ot the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon Jtayment of the tine and fees, or upon 
cancellation ot the certificate. 
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